

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

L.N.P.)
on his own behalf and on behalf of his)
dependent children P.D.P. and L.D.P.)
and on behalf of all others similarly situated)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
- versus -) Case No. 1:24-cv-01196 (MSN/IDD)
)
FRANK BISIGNANO,)
Commissioner of Social Security Administration,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMNINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Complaint.....	1
B. The Court's Decision Interpreting The Statute	3
C. The Court's Decision Certifying The Class	4
D. Plaintiffs' Discovery, The Class Lists, And Class Notice.....	5
E. The Parties Have Agreed That Judgment Should Be Entered, But Cannot Agree On Language.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
1. Prospective Injunctive Relief	7
2. Payment Of Past-Due Benefits.....	9
3. Entitlement To Section 406(b) Fees.....	16
4. Retention of Jurisdiction and Monitoring of Compliance.....	20
5. Rule 23(c)(3)	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aisenberg v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 3d 489 (E.D. Va. 2024)	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 US 682 (1979)	8
<i>Doe v. Heckler</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1224 (D. Md. 1984).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Greenberg v. Colvin</i> , 2015 WL 4078042 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Grice v. Colvin</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Md. 2015).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Holman v. Califano</i> , 835 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Huie v. Bowen</i> , 788 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1986)	10, 13
<i>Livermore v. Heckler</i> , 743 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1984)	8, 10, 13
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010)	22
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schools</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2nd Cir. 2004)	21
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	22
<i>Parisi by Cooney v. Chater</i> , 69 F.3d 614 (1st Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Steigerwald v. Berryhill</i> , 48 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2022)	10, 18, 19, 21
<i>Steigerwald v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 48 F.4th 632 (6th Cir. 2022)	18, 19

Steigerwald v. Saul,
2020 WL 6485107 (N.D. Ohio 2020)..... 19

Sullivan v. Everhart,
494 US 83 (1990) 11, 12

Trump v. CASA, Inc.,
606 U.S. 831 (2025) 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 403 *passim*

42 U.S.C. 404(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 404(a)(1)..... 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 8, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 406(b) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 406(b)(1)(A) 15

Social Security Act Section 203(a), 42 U.S.C. § 403(a) 1, 3, 8, 9

Social Security Act Section 402(d) 3, 11

Social Security Fairness Act 14

Other Authorities

20 C.F.R. § 404.403 8, 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.520(b) 12

30 C.F.R. § 404.504 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 12
